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Blanca S. Bayo, Director HAND DELIVERY
Division of Records & Reporting

Florida Public Service Commission

2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard

Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850

Re: Application for Extension of Service Area (Amendment of
Certificate No. 103-S) and for New Class of Service
(wastewater-only service) by Poinciana Utilities Inc. in Polk
County, Florida.

Dear Ms. Bayo:

Enclosed on behalf of Poinciana Utilities Inc. are an original
and twelve (12) copies of Application for Extension of Service Area
(Amendment of Certificate No. 103-S) and for New Class of Service
(wastewater-only service) to add territory in Polk County, Florida.

Also enclosed is a check in the amount of $500.00 as payment
of the applicable filing fee.

Please open a docket for processing this application.

Please acknowledge receipt of the forego.ing by stamping the
enclosed extra copy of this letter and returning same to my
attention. Thank you for your assistance.

Sincerely,

#

*j"lp. ¥ "'OJ“ p‘q""|.

f

Wayne L. Schiefelbein
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BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In re: Application for )
Extension of Service )
Area (Amendment of )
Certificate No. 103-5) )
and for New Class of ) Filed: November 8, 1996
Service (wastewater - )
only service) by Poinciana )
Utilities Inc. in )
Polk County, Florida )

APPLICATION FOR EXTENSION OF SERVICE AREA
AMENDMENT OF RTIFI : - FOR
NEW F_SERVICE

Poinciana Utilities Inc. (PUI), by and through its undersigned
counsel and pursuant to Section 367.045, Florida Statutes, and Rule
25-30.036(3), Florida Administrative Code, files this application
for extension of service area (amendment of Certificate No. 103-5)
in Polk County, Florida, and, pursuant to Section 367.091, Florida
Statutes, for a new class of service, and in support submits the
following:

L. The name and address of the utility is:

Poinciana Utilities Inc.
14 Dover Plum Center
Poinciana, Florida 34759
The name and address of the person to receive a copy of all
notices, pleadings, papers, and other filings in this docket is:
Wayne L. Schiefelbein
Gatlin, Woods & Carlson
1709-D Mahan Drive
Tallahassee, Florida 32308
(904) 877-7191

Attorneys for Poinciana Utilities Inc.
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2. The South Florida Water Management District (the
District) has requested that PUI extend its service area so as to
provide wastewater service to the Hatchineha Estates area (the
Property) in Polk County. In September, 1996, PUI and the District
entered into a contract in that regard. (Exhibit 1) As described
more fully in paragraph no. 1 of said contract, the District and
the United States Army Corps of Engineers are involved in a project
whereby the water level of Lake Hatchineha will be raised. This
will impact 61 of the 318 residents of the Property currently
served by individual septic tanks located at or below a certain
elevation. Thus, there is clearly a need for wastewater service to
the Property.

3:s PUI has the financial and technical ability to provide
wastewater service to the Property. Financial information
concerning PUI is on file with the Commission in PUI's 1995 Annual
Report. PUI operates its wastewater operations in a ratisfactory
manner.

4. PUI believes that there is no other wastewater utility
that is willing and capable of providing reasonably adequate
service to the Property. The closest alternative central
wastewater utility known to PUI is Polk County Utilities at the Sun
Air development some eight (8) miles away from the Property, and
there is no excess capacity at such utility facilities.

5. To the best of PUI's knowledge, its provision of
wastewater service to the Property would be consistent with the

sanitary sewer subelement of the Polk County Comprehensive Plan.




It is PUI' s understanding that the County's Utility Master Plan has
no provisions for expanding wastewater service to the Property.

6. PUI owns the land upon which the wastewater treatment
facilities that would serve the Property (wastewater plant no. 5)
are located. A copy of a recorded Warranty Deed to said wastewater
treatment site is attached. (Exhibit 2)

Ts A description of the proposed service area extension,
using township, range and section references as specified in Rule
25-30.030(2), Florida Administrative Code, is attached. (Exhibit 3)

8. A detailed system map, in the form of a preliminary
drawing, showing the proposed lines, treatment facilities, and the
proposed service area extension is attached. (Exhibit 4)

9. A copy of the official county tax assessment map with the
proposed service area extension plotted thereon is attached.
(Exhibit 5)

10. a) The wastewater treatment plant which would serve the
Property (Plant No. 5) is permitted at 660,000 gallons per day
(gpd). Peak daily flows are about 691,000 gpd. Average daily
flows are about 544,000 gpd. Added flows from the Property would
be approximately 64,000 gpd. Construction of an expansion of the
rapid infiltration basins at Plant No. 5, to a capacity of 943,000
gpd, is currently underway. Completion is anticipated by March
1997. PUI has also recently applied to the Florida Department of
Environmental Protection (FDEP) for a construction permit to expand
Plant No. 5's treatment capacity to 950,000 gpd. Construction is

anticipated to start in mid-i997, with the expanded treatment plant



on line in early 1998. Provided that all necessary approvals are
obtained from the Commission and FDEP, complete installation of
facilities necessary to provide wastewater service to the Property
is anticipated in late 1998.

b) The wastewater system needed to serve the Property

[ =

would require installation of approximately fifty-six (56)
manholes, 16,000 linear feet of 8-inch PVC gravity mains and two
lift stations. Also needed are installation of 16,000 linear feet
of an B-inch PVC force main and one lift station activation to get
the wastewater flow from the Property to Plant No. 5 for treatment.

c) Effluent disposal for the Property would be by
existing rapid infiltration basins.

11. No permits have been issued for new facilities to serve
the Property. As needed, these will be applied for following
Commission approval of the instant application.

12. Upon Commission approval of this application, PUI will
require the District, and the District has agrecd, to comply with
PUI's Service Availability Policy, as contained in its Commission-
approved tariff, including but not limited to a written contract
for service, contribution of facilities and payment of all
wastewater service availability fees and charges required to render
wastewater service to the Property and the 318 individual
residences therein. Accordingly, the proposed service area
extension would have no significant impact on PUI's capital

structure.



13. The type of customers anticipated to be served by the
extension are single family residences, primarily mobile homes.

14. a) PUI' s provision of wastewater service alone, without
concomitant central water service, requires that a special flat
rate for wastewater service be established for individual residents
of the Property. The individual residents at the Property receive
their water from wells; thus, their water consumption is not
metered by any utility. PUI therefore requests that the Commission
approve as a new class of service PUI's provision of residential
wastewater only service, using a monthly base facility charge of
§12.68 and a flat monthly consumption charge of $14.36. An
expliénation of the development of this propesed rate, and proposed
tariff sheets for the proposed rate, are attached. (Exhibit 6)

b) The proposed extension would otherwise have no
impact on PUI's monthly rates and service availability charges.

15. A proposed tariff sheet reflecting the additional service
area is attached. (Exhibit 7)

16. Certificate No. 103-S is attached (e£xhibit 8).

17. Order No. PSC-94-1168-FOF-WS is the most recent order of
the Commission establishing or amending the existing wastewater
rates for PUI. Service availability charges were amended by Orders
Nos. 19092 and 19233.

18. An affidavit that PUI has tariffs and annual reports on
file with the Commission is attached. (Exhibit 9)

19. The proposed extension will provide up to 318 ERCs with

wastewater service. Pursuant to Rule 25-30.020, Florida




Administrative Code, the filing fee for the application is $500.
A check in that amount payable to the Commission accompanies this
application.

20. a) Pursuant to Rule 25-30.030, Florida Administrative
Code, PUI obtained from the Commission a list of governmental
agencies and water and wastewater utilities to which notice of
application is required. (Exhibit 10)

b) Within seven days of filing this application, PUI
will provide a copy of the notice by regular mail to the entities
listed on Exhibit 10. A copy of the notice is attached. (Exhibit
11) An affidavit confirming this provision of notice will be
furnished after this notice is completed.

c) Within seven days of filing this application, PUI
will also provide a copy of the said notice by regular mail to the
District and to each known prospective customer to be served by the
proposed extension. An affidavit confirming this provision of
notice will be furnished after this notice is completed.

d) Arrangements have been made «ith The Ledger,
Lakeland, Florida, a newspaper of general circulation in the
territory proposed to be added, to publish the notice. This
publication is expected no later than seven days after the date the
application is filed. Proof thereof will be furnished as soon as
it becomes available.

Based on the foregoing, Poinciana Utilities Inc. reguests that
Certificate No. 103-S be amended to extend its authorized service

territory to include the above-described area, and that a new class




of service for the provision of residential wastewater only service

be approved at the rate proposed hereinabove.

DATED this 8th day of November, 1596.

Respectfully submitted,

")}{,q_ﬂ'.{- Ak P ’-_;:‘/f./'?’.w.u
wayné L. Schiefelbein
Gatlin, Woods & Carlson
1709-D Mahan Drive
Tallahassee, Florida 32308

(904) 877-7191

Attorneys for
Poinciana Utilities Inc.




Exhibit 1

Contract Between the South Florida
Water Management District and
Poinciana Utilities Inc.



® ® ORIGINAL

CONTRACT
BETWEEN THE
SOUTH FLORIDA WATER MANAGEMENT DISTRICT
AND

PONCIANA UTILITIES, INC.

Pomnciana Unhties Inc (Company i and the South Flonda Water Management Distoct (Distncn s apres
as tollows

| The Dastnet 1s involved in the federally suthonzed Kissimmee Kiver Restoration Project, o
joint etfort with the United States Army Comps of Engineges (the Corps) to restore the
Kissimmee River to s ongnal meandenne contipuranon The Headwaters Revitahization
Progect. also known as the Upper Basin Works (the Project). s o cntical component of the
plans 1o restore the Kissimmee River  The purpose of the Project 1s 1o modity seasonal waer
storage operations in the Kissimimee Chain ot Lakes to stmabite histonic seasonal water tlow
tw the River Valley  This modificaton will increase water storage capacity in the Upper
Basin and wall enbance nhish and bird hatitar ar the lakes edges by restonng historn
Nuctuanons to luke water levels  To dute. the Dostnet has acquired over 210080 acres of land
around Luakes Kissimmesz, Cyvpress and Hatchineha below 53 teet NGVD., necesaany tor
addional water storape  An addinonal T O0 acres nesd 1o be acquired  One ot the
subdivisions aftected by smiplementation ot the Progpect s Hatchimeha Extates ithe Propery
in Polk Counry. Flonda. Individual septic tanks senvang residents of the Propens with the wop
ot the tank at or below elevanon 56 0 teet will be impacted by the Project The Disiner and
the Corps ntend to remediate this sntuation 1o comply wath apphcable public health
regulations

i) The Distnet desires that the Company make contral wasic water collection, treatiuent and
disposal services UTwastes ater service s avarlabie o mdividuoal residems currently served by
the impacted sepnic tanks at the Propens as well as all other resaidents of the Propem

3 The Company has sutticient permutted treattaent and disposal capacny to accotmmodate the
wastewater flows reasonably expected 1o be gencrated by the Propeny in oty entirery

4 A lepal descrniption of the Propeny, i prepared by or on behalt o1 the Distnet. i attached
hereto as Exhibit A and by this reterence moorporated herem

" The Propeny as locued outsule of the Company™s cembicated wastewdier service anea as
established by the Flonda Pubbe Service Commassion (FPSC

f The Comnpany s wilhing and herebs aerees oomabe wastesaater sersee avalable voomdin sl

SEWAD Contract SN C7020



residents of the Propeny in accordance with the requirements ol and upon approval by the
FPSC. and pursuant to the terms and condimons of this Agreement

|

The extension of the Company’s cemticated service area to nclude the Propeny wall require
the tormal approval by the FPSC ot an applicatnon submitted pursuant 1o Section 367 (45,
Flonda Statutes. and Rule 25-30 036, Flonda Admimstrative Code

M With reterence o thar application

a) the Distnct agrees to provide to the Company a legal deseripnon ot the Propeny and
the requisite termtonal map, consistent with the tormat and specifications of the FPSC. (10
documentation that the Company’s extension of the wastewater service to the Property s
consistent with the wastewater secnion of the local comprehensive plan tor Polk County as
approved by the Department of Commumty Attairs, at the tume the appheanon s filed. or o
statement demonstrating why grantng the extension would be in the pubhic imerest it possible
with the wnitten supporn of appropriate otficials of Polk Counis

b the Company agrees 1o otherwise prepare and subnut the apphoation pursuant to the
FPSC's requirements

gl The Company’s provision ol wastewater service alone. without conconntant central water
service. will require the development of 4 special flat rate tor wastewater service to the
individual residents o1 the Propeny  This speaial rate wall requure o costentoemace study by
the Company and will require FPSC approval The rate proposal and supporting intormation
will be prepared by the Company and submutted to the FPSC with the tormal extension
apphoation discussed heremabove The Cuompant aeress o propose o tate tn the Ruate
Apphcation 1 an amount of Twents Seven Dollars and Four Cents (S27 040 per month b
each residential customer thase charge or $12.68 plos flar usaye of $13 7oy

il The District agrees to rennburse the Company up to an amount equal 0 Fons e Thousand
Five Hundred Dollars (549500 000 tor those actual costs ancurred that selate 1o the Company s
sxtension of wastewater service 1o the Propeny and are delimeated an the attached Extubn "B
attached hereto and made o pan hereot ancluding 00 sl reasonable attormey tees and expenses
incurred by the Company in negottating and dratong this Agresment. and other necessary agreements
related thereto, 1m0 all reasonable attornes. engmeenng. cooountng and other professaonal fees and
costs meutted by the Company i obtamng the requisite FPSC approval of the eatension of service
areu to include the Propenty in the Company’s cemificated service area, detending any challenge hiled
on the FPSC Filings and 1o estublishing wastewater rates to be apphed to residents of the Propeny.,
it all associated tiling fees. and expenses related to the provision ot legal notices in comphance
with apphcable law. (v all associated out of pocket expenses ancurred by ot on behalt ot the
Company, such as photocopying. postage. thng tees, travel and other mcdental and adninistrative
EXPENSES

bi The Dustnet shall be required 1o make paviment to the Companys of all cach st fees il
eapenses watbnn tharty c3he davs ot the date o wntten notihication theteot

SFWAID Contruct No (C-7624




C) Should the Distnict tanl to pay all such costs, tees and expenses n accordance with sad nme
limitanon. the Company reserves the nght to discontinue us request tor extension of service area
immediately. until such time as all such costs, tees and expenses, icluding costs tor entorcement of
this provision. are pad by the Distnct

d) The amount expended under this Agreement for the DISTRICT'S tiscal vear  ending
September 30, 1996 shall not exceed Fortv-mine Thousand Five Hundred Dollars (539,500 (K Further
funding of this Agreement is subject to DISTRICT Governing Board budgetary appropriation for
tuture Distnct fiscal vear(s). In the event the Distnet does not approve tunding for tuture fiscal years,
this Agreement shall termmate upon expenditure of the current tunding, notwithstanding other
provisions in this Agreement to the contrary. unless pnor thereto, addinonal tunding tor this
AGREEMENT 1s approved by the Distnct Governing Board and the Apreement s amended. subject
to Goverming Board approval

e) Euther pany may ternunate this Agreement at any tme for convenience upon thiny (301
calendar days prnior wrtten notice to the other party. Any such termination shall be ettective upon
receipt of a Notce of Termination specifving the extent to which performance of work under the
Agreement 1s termunated  Upon termunation the parties hereto shall be rehieved of any and all tuture
obligations  under this Agreement The DISTRICT may withhold payments o the COMPANY tor
disputed work but the DISTRICT shall pay the COMPANY for non-disputed waork

The Dranct also agrees o provide ats assistance to the Company an support ot the atoresand
apphcanon 1o the FPSC - This includes preparation of responses 1o requests Tor intormation by the
FPSC. attendance at any necessary mezungs with the FPSC, and. i the event the apphcation s
contested and scheduled tor tormal hearing, preparanion of prefiled testimony and exhibits of Disinict
personnel. and/or representatives, i areas of the Distnet’s expertise. which testumony and exhibirs
are necessary 1o detend the apphcation betore the FPSC

Upon FPSC approval of the extension of the Company's cerificated service uiea o include the
Propenty, the Distnet acknowledges and aprees. as an apphicant tor service to comply with the
Company's Service Availubility Policy. to the extent allowed by Flunda Lea. as contained i the
Company’'s FPSC approved antt, includimg but not imated 1o the provisions requining o wnitien
cOntract tor service, contribution ot tacilines, as well as pavment ot all wastewater service avalabilin
tees and charpes, and the associated appheable state and tederal tax impact amounts. required 1o
render wastewster service o the Propeny and the individual residents therein A copy ot the
Company’s current Service Avalabihty Pohiey s on tile sith the FPSC - This policy . and apphicable
tees and charges, are subject 1o change by the FPSC

SFWAD Contract Noo C-7629




In witness. the South Flonda Water Management District has caused these presents to be excvuted
in s name by its proper representanves thereunder duly authonzed, this _ 8 Tﬂduy (4]
SPIEMo . 1996

Lhioal Foks AFCROVED
'-iFWM[)"I WACE OF COUNSEL SOUTH FLORIDA WATER MANAGEMENT DISTRICT
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T_D:pu{u Exdyutive [)m-uu(\)

POINCIANA UTILITIES. INC.

’ | ._" i.' [‘ d/
Tile: Michael Acosta

Vice President, Engineering & Operations
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EXHIBIT "A"

LEGAL DESCRIFTION



DESCRIPTION
"PROPOSED TERRITORY"

HATCHINEHA ESTATES

Starting at the Southeast corner of the Southeast 1/4 of the Southwest 1/4 of Secuon 19,
Township 28 South, Range 29 East, as 2 POINT OF BEGINNING; thence North 175 feet;
thence East 100 feet; thence South 175 feet: thence West 100 feet to the POINT OF
BEGINNING, and all that part of the East 1/2 of Secuon 19, Township 28 South, Range 29
East. Lying North and West of the following described line: a strip of land 100 feet wide lying
North and West of: Beginning at a point 75 feet North of the Southeast corner of the Southwes!
1/4 of Section 19, Township 28 South, Range 29 East, Polk County. Flonda run thence East 225
feet: thence at an angle of North 50° 45' East, for a distance of 2250 feet, North 42° East 675
to water Lake Hatchineha.

The above description 1s taken without change from a survey prepared for Wiley J. Parker dated
August 24, 1956 by B. M. Higgenbotham.

£ datakecolbat s
Chcoteer 3, 1995 Lk
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EXHIBIT "B”

REIMBURSABLE COSTS

L The following reasonable costs incurred by or on behalf of the COMPANY are
reimbursable by the DISTRICT in accordance with the terms of the attached Agreement

A FPSC Fihings

1)

141
—

5)

Legal, engineering, accounung, or other professional fees and ~osts as
provided herein that are incurred by the COMPANY n 1) prepaning the
FPSC filings, 1) responding to information requests tfrom the FPSC, and
in) anending, when necessary, meetungs with the FPSC

The hourly rates for professional services 1o be reimbursed unde:r this
subparagraph shall not exceed the following

al Attorney’s fee at a rate not to exceed $175 per hour for service:
rendered by Ken Gatlin, and a rate not 1o exceed 3150 per hour for
services rendered by Wayne Schiefelbein or other designated
attornevs employed at the legal furm of Gathin. Woods and Carlson

b Ourside professional Engineer at a rate not to exceed 3110 per hour

¢ Ouside Accountant at a rate not to exceed 3150 per hour

d) In-house staff at his/her actual hourly rate. not 10 exceed $60 per hour

Filing fees and costs of publishing legal nouces icquued by law

COMPANY overhead or indirect costs are not reimbursabie

The DISTRICT shall reimburse th= COMPANY and/or 115 subcontiactors

ton actual cxpenses incurred that relate to Company’s extension
applicauon

B Defense of Challenge

1)

Legal. engineering accounting, professional fees and other admimstrative
fees as provided herein that are incurred by the COMPANY in defending
a challenge filed against the FPSC Filings. including representation of the
COMPANY at a formal hearing and appeal(s), necessary participation in
discovery and case preparaton, and providing wiliess testiimony in a
formal hearing (such acuwvinies collecuively reterred 1o as "Defense of
Challenge”).




2)

6)

The hourly rates for professional services to be reimbursed under this
subparagraph shall not exceed the following

aj Attorney’s fee at a rale not to exceed $175 per hour for
services rendered by Ken Gatlin, and a rate not to exceed
$150 per hour for services rendered by Wayne Schiefelbein
or other designated attorneys employed at the legal firm of
Gatlin, Woods and Carlson

b) Outside Accountant fees at a rate not to exceed 3150 per how
c) In-house staff at his/her actual hourly rate, not to exce=d $60 per
hour

The COMPANY overhead or indurect costs are not reimbursable

The COMPANY shall consult with and obtain the approval of the
DISTRICT. which approval shall not be unreasonably withheld, in the
selection of outside professional services for a Defense of Challenge Prior
to conwracung with outside professionals, the COMPANY shall provide in
writing to the DISTRICT the resume. hourly fee. and service to be
rendeied by the outside professional

The DISTRICT shall reimburse the COMPANY and/or 115 subcontraciors
for actual expenses incumed that relate to Compan''s exiension
apphcauon

The COMPANY shall noufy the DISTRICT whin Defense of Challenge
costs reach $15.000 00 so that the DISTRICT may assess futwie funding,
if any




Exhibit 2

Recorded Warranty Deed
to Wastewater Treatment Plant Site
(Plant No. 5)
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Warranty Deed

This Iudenture, Made che  25th day of October ,A.D.19g4

nETWEEN  NVATAR PROPERTIES INC., a Florida corporation, whose mailjng
address is 201 Alhambra Circle, Coral Gables, Florida 33134

©
of the County of Dade . and State af Florida, party . of the first part, and 'C:_‘
POINCIANA UTILITIES INC., a Florida corporation, - -]
'y , . e}
-
whese permanent address is 7 Doverplum Center, Kissimmee . of the County of o
Osceola . and State of Florida, party IRt . of the second pari, 1 i
-+
miltll‘l‘llirl[l ,That, the said part ¥ of the first part, [or and in comvideration of the o of i:
2l

TWO HUNDRED THIRTY SIX THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED 00/00 ($236,5%00.0Ylare

laveful money of the United States of America, to it in hand paid by the said part y

of the second part, at or before the ensealing and delivery of these presents, the receipt wherenf is herehy

acknowledged, has granted, bargained, solil, alicned, remised, released, conveyed and confirmed.

and by these presents do ¢s grant, bargain, sell alivn, remise, releare, convey and confirm unto the saidld

part Yy of the second part, and  sSUCCESSOrs heirs and assigns farever, all the Jollowing picee

parcel  or tract of land, situate, lying and being in the County of Polk . State of
Florida . and maore particularly described as follows:

All of Tract "A", of Village 8, Neighbor-
hood 2, in POINCIANA, according to the Plat
thereof, as same is rocorded in Plat Book
53, at Pages 29 and 130, of the Public Re
cords of Polk County, Florida, located in
Sections 10 and 11, Township 28 South,
Range 28 EBast.

Containing 54.415 acres.

SUBJECT TO all easements, restrictions, reservations,
ordinances, conditions, limitations of record, if any, and all taxes
from the date hercof and for all subsequent years.

@I‘II_]I‘“]I‘I’ with all and singular the tenements, hereditaments and appurtenances thereunto belonging
or in rm_\'u‘i.w ﬂppl-rml'm'rrg. and the reversion and reversions, remainder and remainders, rents, issues aned
profits thereof, and alsa all the estate, right, title, interest, dower and right of dewer, separate estate, prop-
erty, possession, claim and demand whatsoever, as well as in equity, of the said part 'y of the first
part, of. in and 1o the same, and every part and pareel thereof, with the appur cnances.

To I"Il"'f and Qo ﬁﬂ[h the above granted, bargained and discrabed premises, with the appur-
tonanees, unto the said part y of the second part, succes sorsheirs and assigns, to its
wien proper use, benefit and behoof forever.
And the said part y  of the first part, for itself and [or /succ «?ﬁ?«gﬁmmrs and
administrators, dogs  covenant, promise and agree (o and with the said part Yy of the second parr,
successorgirirs and auigns, that the saud party of the first part, at the time of the ensealing
and ilelivery of these presents, is laswfully seized of and in all and singular the above
granted, hargained and described premises, with the appurtenances, and has good right,
full peonver avd lawful authority to grant, bargnin, sell and convey the same in manner and form aforesaid.
Aned the said parr Yy of the secand part, its successors, heirs and assigns, shall and may at all
times heevafter ;wm-r—nhfv and quictly have, hold, we, ocenpy, possess and enjoy the alinve granted premises
and every part and pareel thereof, with the appurtenances, without any let, suit. trouble, malestation, evie
tion or disturbaner of the said party  of the first part, SUCCEeSSONFirs or assigns, or of any other
prersan or persons lavefully elaiming or 1o claim thee same, by, theough and under the grantor herein.
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And the said partY  of the first part, for itself andfur SUCCESSOXAeirs, warrants the
above described and hereby granted and released premases, and every part and parcel thereof, with the
appurtenances, unto the said partY  of the sccond part, 1ts successorficirs aml assigns, agamnast

the soid party  of the first part, SUCCESSOLS Jheirs, and against all and coery person or peraons whom-
soever lawfully elaiming or to claim the same, by, through and under the grantor hervin, shall and il

warrant and by these presents forever defend.
Iu Witurns Ehrrruf. The said partY  of the first part has hereunto set 1ts
hand and seal  the day and year first above writtcn.
AVATAR PROPERTIES INC.
Signed, sealed and deli vered in the presence of ws:

L (:D e g :J(.— ).,: L/ By: T gy““?—ﬁ;'&mvnl’) (Sval)

f ol i
Deniits J. Getffan

/
"0)@‘0“-*.— 5 M—L Attest: Sm-u-'ér—-d";(?;ﬂ_t:_’m.mr:

: l | Juanita I. Rivera - Scocraetary
i iy . Tnis Instrument proparod by
Ltus ustrsenerd prepared by: 08 GG HIRSCH, Esquite

141h Floor, 201 Athambia Ciiclo
vhiizs Coral Gables, Flonda 33134

State of Florida }
1.

@ounty nf _Dade

On this day personally appeared before me, Dennis J. Getman and Juanita I. Rivera, as
Senior Vi i ' i ‘ Les

or Vice President and Secretary, respec Fl]l ﬁﬁlxcl? ;nﬁgﬁtﬁé}& Lg‘?ma;%%rbmjﬂgﬂfv indi.

vidual S described in and who executed the foregoing decd of conveyance, and acknowledged that

they executed the snme Jor the purpose therein expressed, whereupon it iy praved that the same
may be recorded, on behalf of the corporation. .
m“ Miturss ml!l‘r!ﬂf, I have herennto affived my hand and official seal, this

day of ,A.D. 19 B4 -
(Scal) Qm.r_i 2 /')/hz«ﬁ:g ~
TOIADA AT LARGE

NOTARY PUBLIC STATE 9!‘ F

27 7

My cammission expires:

NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF FLOKDA AT LARGY
MY COMIAISSTON [APIRES JUnit 17 163
BCAIND Il GLNGAAL 1145 o VHIDURWRITLRY

© STATE oF FLORIDA!
or Y DOCUMENTARY -z STAMP TAX|
g = DER OF REvLHIN / o 1§
“u B ﬁnﬁnmna'uﬁ\@@}gﬂa 00.4
o = ni i 4 ll

FaLX
Ca=aTyY

SHLED, RECORDED AND
RECORD VERIFILD
£.D. 'Bud’ DIXON, Cik, Cir. CL.

-.ﬁi‘fi‘?;”f?l “ha

TO

ABSTRACT OF DESCRIPTION
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Dated

0% 4 234 440 ¥130d
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Exhibit 3

Description of Proposed Service
Area Extension




DESCRIPTION
"PROPOSED TERRITORY"

HATCHINEHA ESTATES

Starting at the Southeast corner of the Southeast /4 of the Southwest 174 of Section 19,
Township 28 South, Range 29 East, as a POINT OF BEGINNING; thence North 175 feet;
thence East 100 feet; thence South 175 feet; thence West 100 feet to the POINT OF
BEGINNING, and all that part of the East 1/2 of Section 19, Township 28 South, Range 29 East
lying North and West of the following described line: Beginning at a point 75 feet North of the
Southeast corner of the Southwest 1/4 of Section 19, Township 28 South, Range 29 East, Polk
County, Florida run thence East 225 feet; thence at an angle of North S0 45" East, for &
distance of 2250 feet, thence North 42° East for a distance of 675 to the waters of Lake
Hatchineha.

The above description is taken from a survey prepared for Wiley J. Parker dated August 24,
1956 by B. M. Higgenbotham.

Together with the South 210 feet of the East 1050 feet of the Southwest quarter of said Section
19.

a\keol\hatchine

October 3, 1995

Revised: October K, 19096
Hevised 0 toabeer 11, 1900




Exhibit 4
System Map. (two sheets)

(Furnished directly to
Richard Reddeman, P.E., Division
of Water & Wastewater
on November 1, 1996)



Exhibit 5

Official County Tax Assessment Map
with the Proposed Service Area
Extension Plotted thereon

(Furnished directly to
Richard Redemann, P.E.,
Division of Water & Wastewater
on November 1, 1996)




Exhibit 6

a) Justification for &
explanation of
development of
proposed new class of
service/ wastewater
only service for
Hatchineha Estates
(two pages)

b) Proposed Tariff
Sheets (Wastewater)
1. Fourth Revised Sheet - No. 19.0
2. Fourth Revised Sheet - No. 22.0
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File:PUIADDON POINCIANA UTILITIES INC. Page 1 of 2
LC 10/96 FRANCHISE ADDITION Printed: 10/31/96
HATCHINEHA ESTATES AREA
RESIDENTIAL WASTEWATER

RATE STRUCTURE

Current Residential Wastewater
Rate Structure for Current Franchise area.......

Base Facility Charge:

(Monthty Minimum)
Meter Size Rate
All $12.68
Consumption Charge: $3.59

Per 1,000 Gallons of Water Used
(8.000 Maximum Gallonage)

Proposed Residential Wastewater
Rate Structure for New Franchise area only.......

Base Facility Charge:

(Maonthly Minimum)
Meter Size Rate
All $1268
Consumption Charge: $14.36
(Flat rate)

Based on $3.59 per 1,000 (as shown above) x
average usage of 4,000 gallons.

Since these new customers are not on PUl's waler system and are not melered by
any utility, PUI does not know whal the actual average water consumption is for
these new customers. However, this area is primarily mobile homes, which
typically use lcss water than a standard home. Since the standard residential
customer averages 6,000 gallons of water per month, an estimated average
consumption of 4,000 gallons was utilized in determining the rate structure.




—

File:PUIADDON
LC 10/96

POINCIANA UTILITIES INC.

FRANCHISE ADDITION

Printed:

HATCHINEHA ESTATES AREA
RESIDENTIAL WASTEWATER

RATE STRUCTURE

Revenue Calculation....

No. of New Months
Cuslomers Active Monthly Bill
318 B. 12 BFC $1268
207 x. 12  Consumption 14.26
11 6 Consumption 14.36
Total $27.04
x. 65.00% of B.

Expense Calculation....

1995 Annual O & M Expenses - Wastewater

Collection $57.762
Pumping 105,281
Treatment 468,020
Customer Accounting 135,178
General & Admin 384,014
Taxes, Income & Other 281,659

Total $1.421,914
No. of Current PUI WW Customers 4612
Cost per current customer $310.48

Estimated Annual Expenses for New Customers:

Cost per Current Customer x New Customers (A. xB))
$310.48 X a8

Average
Monthly Annual
Revenue Revenue

$4,032.24 £48,387

2,972.52 35,670
1,593.96 19,128

$8,598.72  §103,185

- $98,731

$4,452

Page 20l 2
10/31/96



_

POINCIANA UTILITIES INC. Fourth Revised Sheet No.19.0
WASTEWATER Canceling Third Revised Sheet No.19.0

INDEX OF RATE SCHEDULES

SHEET NUMBER
GENERAL SERVICE & MULTIPLE DWELLING SERVICE . . . . . . . 20.0
RESIDENTIAL SERVICE . . . + + + « + + « s = &+ + = = « «» «» 21.0
RESIDENTIAL WASTEWATER ONLY SERVICE
HATCHINEHA ESTATES AREA . . . . « « & « &« « & 2 s+ s+ + « » 22.0
MISCELLANEQUS SERVICE CHARGES . . . . . . . . « . .« « . . 23.0

Gerald S. Allen

President

WP 10/96



_

POINCIANA UTILITIES INC. Fourth Revised Sheet No. 22.0
WASTEWATER Canceling Third Revised Sheet No. 22.0

FOR HATCHINEHA ESTATES AREA
BATE SCHEDULE - WASTEWATER OLiLX
Availability - Residential wastewater only service in accordance with this rate

schedule ies ppecifically for the Hatchineha Estates Area within the Company's
certificated area.

Applicability - This rate schedule is applicable to any individual famlly residence
receiving sewer only service from Poinciana Utilities Inc.

Limitations - Subject to all of the Rules and Regulations of this tariff and
General Rules and Regulations of the Commission.

Besidential Wastewater Only Service

Bape Facility Charge: $12.68 per month
(Morthly Minimum)

Plus Gallonage Charge: $14.36 per month
{Flat Rate)

Terms of Payment - Bille are due and payable when rendered and become delingquent
if not paid within twenty (20) daye. Service may be discontinued after five

{5) working days' written notice is mailed to the customer separate and apart from
any other bill.

Effective Date: For service rendered on or after

Typa of Filling: Now Cuntomer Clane - Wastewater Only Service.

Gerald S. Allen
President

WP 10/96




Exhibit 7
Proposed tariff sheet
reflecting the additional
service area

Second Revised Sheet No. 3.10




o

SECOND REVISED SHEET NO. 3.10
Cancelling First Revised Sheet No. 3.10

POINCIANA UTILITIES INC.
WASTEWATER TARIFF

(continued from Sheet No. 3.9)
In Township 27 South, Range 29 East, Section 18

From the point of beginning (P.0.B.) at the northwest corner of the
south 1/2 of the north 1/2 of Section 18, Township 27 South, Range
29 East; run south 89° 59' 30" East 2969.10 feet; thence south 26°
06° 30" west 572.32 feet; thence north 89° 59’ 00" west 2716.94
feet; thence north 00° 02‘ 03" west 512.79 feet to the P.0.B.

In Township 27 South, Range 29 East, Section 6

The South 1/2 of the NW 1/4 of the NE 1/4 of the NE 1/4
AND

the SW 1/4 of the NE 1/4 of the NE 1/4

AND

the SE _/4 of the NE 1/4 of the NE 1/4.

In Township 28 South, Range 29 East, Section 19

Starting at the Southeast corner of the Southeast 1/4 of the
Southwest 1/4 of Section 19, Township 28 South, Range 29 east, as
a POINT OF BEGINNING; thence North 175 feet; thence East 100 feet;
thence South 175 feet; thence West 100 feet to the POINT OF
BEGINNING, and all that part of the East 1/2 of Section 19,
Township 28 South, Range 29 East lying North and West of the
following described line: Beginning at a point 75 feet North of
the Southeast corner of the Southwest 1/4 of Section 19, Township
28 South, range 29 East, Polk County, Florida run thkence East 225
feet; thence at an angle of North 50° 45’ East, tor a distance of
2250 feet, thence North 42° East for a distance of 675’ to the
waters of Lake Hatchineha.

Together with the South 210 feet of the east 1050 feet of the
Southwest quarter of said Section 19.

Gerald S. Allen
Fresident




Exhibit B
Certificate No. 103-S
(Original furnished directly

to Richard Reddeman, P.E.,
Division of Water & Wastewater)




FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

Certificate Number

103 - 8§

Upon consideration of the record it is hereby ORDERED
that authority be and is hereby gronted to:

POINCIANA UTILITIES INC.
Whaose principal address is:

14 Doverplum Cenlter
Kissimmee, Florida 34759-3495 (Osccola & Polk Countics)

to provide wastewaler service in accordance with the provision of Chapter 367,
Florida Statutes, the Rules, Regulations and Orders of this Commission in the
territory described by the Orders of this Commission.

This Certificate shall remain in force and effect until suspended, cancelled or
revoked by Orders of this Commission.

ORDER 5787 DOCKET 715881-W

ORDER 24370 DOCKET 900951-\WS
ORDER 25220 DOCKET 910832-WS
ORDER PSC-93-1604-FOF-\WS DOCKET 930690-WS
ORDER PSC-95-1212-FOF-WS DOCKET 950941-\WS
ORDER PSC-96-0899-FOF-\VS DOCKET 960097-\WS

BY ORDER OF THE
FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

Division of Records and

Director




Exhibit 9

Affidavit on tariffs
and annual reports



e

BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In re: Application for Extension of Service )
Arca (Amendment of Certificate No. 103-5) )
and for New Class of Service wastewater - )
only service by Poinciana Utlities Inc. in )
Polk County, Ilorida = )
AFFIDAVIT

State of Florida

County of _Osceoly

Before me personally appeared Larry L.Good, who, being duly sworn, deposes

and says:
1. I am the Regional Manager of Poinciana Utilities Inc.
2, Pomnciana Unhities Inc. Has tandts and annual reports

on fle with the Commission.

Further affiant says not.

”

/ Py

08 F " - L
| Al __'f-
Larry L. Gbod

Poinciana Utilities Inc.

Sworn to and subscribed before me this -Q'{_’ Day of M‘@?—i__ . 1996

el

LOALEE F MILLER I
MY COMMISSON ¢ CC 327079
DXPVES Ociober 31, 1967
Bonded They Motary Pubie Undsrwritens |




Exhibit 10

PSC List of Agencies and
Utilities to Which Notice
of Application is Required

(dated 10/25/96)
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WLID HR d) DS)
10/5A956-12/231956

UTILITY N
FOLK @INTY

TOINCIAR UTTLTTIES TNC. Gl19)
.0 B 21119
GEAETA L 3P64119

LIS U'VUE M0 WGTEWATER UTILITIES [N FOLK (IINTY .

MR

LAY (1D
ITARS LRI ) &



Llﬁs\ﬂl{ AD WGIEWATER UTILITIES IN FLK (LNTY

(LD KR ) DAYS)
10/5N9%6-12/23 195
CNIRAL FL. REGIONL FLANNING CLACIL
P.0. BX 20
BTN, AL 3323

(LER, BO%D (F QONTY OMOSSIONGS. FOLK QOLNTY
P. 0. BK 900, [RAR (-]
By, Al 33900

(EP CENTRAL DISTRICT
19 WarE BAD. . ITE 22
(RAD. L 3853

LEP SUTHAEST DISIRICT
H) (TN M [RI
1P R 3351 8318

MG, CITY OF ABRDALE
P. 0. BX 18
ABNILE, FL 383016

MY, CITY OF BRION
&H) NATH WILEN
BRI, FL 3B0-3H

R, CITY OF BAOLE LALE
P. 0. HK 129
bdf AT AL 3ER0LS

MR, CITY OF FRIGIFUL
P. 0. BX 38
FRETRIF, L 3813038

Wk, CHIY O FT. MAX
P. 0. BK &6
FT. MAE. L 3B1-086

MHUR



—

LD R @ DUS)
10/5095- 1223195

UTILITY ML

MR, CITY (F HAUNES CITY
P. O, HX 15207
NS CITY, AL 385157

MR, CITY (F LAT AFRD
120 EAGT RM10 STRET
AT AFED, 1 3HO 215

MR, CHTY O LAE WLES \
. 0. BX 130
LAE WLES. L 33H8-13D

MR, CITY OF LAULAD
278 GUH MEAHEETTS ANE
LATLAD, FL Z301-5085

WoR. CITY OF MLERRY
p. 0. BX 07
MLEFRY. L 380007

MR, CITY O WINTER HVEN
P. 0. 9K 2277
WINTER HRLEN, L S3883-22

WHR. TN OF DUBERT
P. 0. BX 125
DAANAHT, 1L 33015

MR, TON OF OLNEE
P. 0. BX 100
(LMEE, AL 335-1000

MR, TON (F HILLOREST HEIGHTS
200 BRITIN STREET

P. 0. BX 12

BN e, 1 38750

LISt LQILR AD WGTEWATER UTILITIES TN FOX (OLNTY .

MR




O L e AL
Ba ek

LIST &IU! A0 WGTTWATLR UTILTTIED IN RLE (KINIY .

(ALID AR €) DU5)
10/5N956-12/2309%

UTILITY Mt HHHER

MR, TURN (F LA HHILEN
P. 0. HX LD
LA6F IFMILTN, 1L 33610135

MR, TON OF RLK CITY
P. 0. BX 113
F1K CITY, AL 388113

MWWER, VILAE 0 HGHLAD PR
1337 NRTH HIGLAND P
AL WUS, L 333747

S W. FLORIDA WATLR MOFGEMNT DISTRIC
739 BRYO SIRET
BALKVILLE. FL 30980

D). FLCRIDA WATER MOWCEMNT DISTRICT
P.0. B¥ 298
WST MBI, AL 3BMl648)

STATE (FFICIAS

SIATE (F FLORIDA RALIC OONSL
CO T HUT OF ROREINTATIVES
TH CPITL

TALAYGEE, AL 235130

DIVISICN OF RECCRS AD REARTING
FLORIDA RBLIC SRVICE AMMISSION
250 MO O BLLEWD
[AIARSIE, A I3P080




Exhibit 11

Notice of Application
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BEFORE THE FLORIDA PURLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
I re: Applicanon for Extension of Service )
Arca (Amendment of Certihcate No, 103-5))
and lor New Class of Service (waslewater- )
only service) by Poinciana Utilities Inc. in )
Ty ) + Florid: )
N! EI IS'IZ "JI. ﬂilll' I!'ﬂ'l'l! !‘h!'

NOTICE is hereby given, pursuant to Section 367 (45, Flonda Statutes, of the application of Poinemna

Unilities Inc. w amend its Centificate 103-8 for wastewater service o add terntory in Polk County, Floruba as tollows

A parcel of land lying in Section 19, Township 28 South, Range 29 East, Polk County. Flonda more parucularly
described as follows:

Starting at the Southeast corner of the Soutlieast 14 of the Southwest 174 of Secuon 19, Townslup
28 South, Range 29 East, as a POINT OF BEGINNING: thence North 175 teet thenee East 1K)
feet; thenee South 175 feet: thence West 100 feet 1o the POINT OF BEGINNING, and all that pan
of the East 172 of Section 19, Township 28 South, Range 29 East lving North and West of the
following described line:  Beginming at a pomt 75 feet North of the Southeast corner ol the
Southwest 1/4 of Section 19, Township 2K South, Range 29 East, Polk County, Floruda run thence
Fast 225 feet; thence at an angle of North $0° 457 East, for a distance of 2250 feer, thence North
42" East for a distance of 675" 1o the waters of Lake Hatchineha,

Together with the South 210 feet of the East 1050 feet of the Southwest quarter of said Secnon 14,

A 1y objection to the said application must be made i writing within thirty (300 days from this date o the
Director. Division of Records amd Reporting, Florida Public Service Commision, 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard.
Fallalussee,  Flonda 32399-0850. A copy of said objection should be mailed 1 the counsel for the appheant whose

address 1s:

WAYNE L. SCHIEFELBEIN
Gatlin, Woods & Carlson
170%-1 Mahan Drive
Tallahassee, Florida 323048
(AKTT-TI9]
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